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1-800-663-5954
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USER’S GUIDE
GUIDE DE L’UTILISATEUR

Thank you for your purchase of this Magnasonic product. Please read this instruction manual carefully 
before using product to ensure proper use. Keep this manual in a safe place for future reference.

Merci d’avoir fait l’achat de cet appareil Magnasonic. Veuillez lire le présent guide attentivement avant 
de faire fonctionner l’appareil pour vous assurer de l’utiliser correctement. Conservez le présent guide 

dans un endroit sûr afin de pouvoir vous y référer au besoin.

MiC1000

iPhone/iPod Clock Radio

Radio Réveil iPhone/iPod
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WARNINGS

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
When used in the directed manner, this unit has been designed and manufactured to 
ensure your personal safety. However, improper use can result in potential electrical 
shock or fire hazards. Please read all safety and operating instructions carefully 
before installation and use. Keep these instructions for future reference. Take special 
note of all warnings listed in these instructions and on the unit.
1.  The unit should not be used near water.
2.  The unit should be placed so that its location or position does not interfere with 

proper ventilation. Do not cover with a cloth or blanket, or place in a bookshelf or 
cabinet.

3.  The unit should be away from heat sources such as radiators, stoves, heat 
registers or other appliances that produce heat. Do not place in direct sunlight.

4.  The unit should be connected to a power supply only of the type described in this 
manual, or that is marked on the unit.

5.  Power supply cords should be placed so that they are not likely to be walked on 
or pinched by items placed around unit. It is always best to have a clear area 
from the unit to the wall outlet it is plugged into.

6.  The unit should be cleaned only as recommended. Do not use abrasive, 
benzene, thinner or other solvents to clean the surface of the unit. Use only a 
mild cleaning solution and a clean soft cloth.

7.  Care should be taken so that objects or liquids do not fall on or into any openings 
on the unit. No vases or wet objects should be placed on top on the unit.

8.  Do not overload wall outlets or extension cords as this can result in the risk of 
electric shock.

9.  If the unit is to be left unused for a long period of time, the power cord should be 
unplugged to prevent damage or corrosion.

10.  The user should not attempt to service the unit beyond the measures described 
in the user manual. Please refer to qualified service personnel for repair.

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol, within an equilateral triangle 
is intended to alert the user to the presence of uninsulated dangerous 
voltage within the product’s enclosure that may be of sufficient 
magnitude to constitute a risk of electric shock.

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert 
the user to the presence of important operating and maintenance 
(servicing) instructions in the literature accompanying the appliance.

WARNING
To reduce the risk of electric 
shock, do not expose this 
appliance to rain or moisture.

CAUTION
Use of controls or adjustments 
or performance of procedures 
other tahn those specified may 
result in hazardous radiation 
exposure.
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FEATURES

• Play and charge iPhone / iPod 
• Auto time synchronization
• FM radio (87.5-108MHz)
• Clock
• Dual alarm
• Sleep timer
• Snooze Function

WHAT’S INCLUDED

• iPod Clock/Radio
• AC Adapter
• User Manual
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BUTTONS AND CONNECTIONS

1 2

3

4
5

6
7

8

9
10

11

12

1. ANT: FM antenna
2. POWER: DC Input Jack
3. iPhone/iPod Dock
4. MEM/SET: “Memory” in FM 

mode/”Time setting” when FM is off
5. POWER/FUNC: “Power on” by 

press and hold, “Function” by short 
press

6. Play/Pause: play and pause music 
in iPod mode

7. MEM+: Memory +
8. SNOOZE/SLEEP/LIGHT: snooze/

sleep/LED background light when 
power off

9. PREVIOUS : select previous 
station when in FM radio mode, 
skip to previous song in iPod mode

10. VOL+/AL1: Volume up when 
powered on, Alarm clock 1 setting 
when powered off

11. VOL-/AL2: Volume down when 
powered on, Alarm clock 2 setting 
when powered off

12. Next : select next station 
when in FM radio mode, skip to 
next song in iPod mode.
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OPERATION
Powering On
1. Insert one end of the 5V DC adapter into the back of the unit, plug the other end 

into a 120V wall outlet.
2. The display will turn on and the time will be shown. (You will still need to set the 

correct time)
3. To power on the unit, press and hold the POWER/FUNC button.

Setting the Time Manually
1. In standby mode, press and hold the MEM/SET button to enter the clock setting. 
2. When you see the time digits flashing, press the NEXT  button to set the 

hours, and the PREVIOUS  button to set the minutes.
3. Press the MEM/SET button to set the time and resume clock mode.

Note: There is an AM and PM indicator that will cycle every twelve hours.

Setting the Alarm Time
1. In standby mode, press and hold the VOL+/ALM1 button to enter the alarm 1 

setting, you will see the time digits flash. 
2. Press the NEXT  button to set the hours, and the PREVIOUS  button to 

set the minutes. Press the VOL+/ALM1 button to save the time. 
3. Press the  /  buttons to choose the alarm source, (B:Buzzer, F: FM 

Radio, I: iPhone/iPod) and then press the VOL+/ALM1 button to save your 
alarm settings.

4. To set the alarm 2, follow instructions 1 - 3 pressing       
VOL-/ALM2 button instead of VOL+/ALM1 button.

Note: Double click the ALM1 or ALM2 button to activate      
and de-activate the alarm.                                             
                                                                                

Snooze Button
1. When the alarm sounds, press the SNOOZE/SLEEP/LIGHT button to pause the 

alarm for 9 minutes. 
2. Snooze will continue every nine minutes until the POWER/FUNC button is 

pressed to turn the alarm off.

Sleep Button
1. Press the SNOOZE/SLEEP/LIGHT under any function of play/pause/stop, and 

the sleep timer will be turned on. 
2. Press the SLEEP button to cycle and choose the time to listen to music before it 

turns off.
3. The time will cycle as follows - 90min - 80 - 70 - 60 - 50 - 40 - 30 - 20 - 10 - OFF. 

Time Auto-Synchronization
Each time an iPod/iPhone is connected, the clock will automatically adjust to the 
time on the iPod. 

Note: An iPod/iPhone can only sync time up to the nearest minute; it’s possible to 
have up to 59 seconds difference between the clock radio and the synced 
iPod/iPhone.
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OPERATION

Playing Music
1. By default, iPod mode is enabled upon powering on, to power on the unit, press 

and hold the POWER/FUNC button. 
2. Choose the method of music input by pressing the POWER/FUNC button again, 

the options are iPod/iPhone, or FM radio.
For iPod/iPhone
3. Once you have chosen the iPod/iPhone playback mode, you can choose track 

by pressing the NEXT  and PREVIOUS  buttons.
4. Press and hold the NEXT  and PREVIOUS  buttons to search through a 

song quickly, or choose the next station that has FM reception.
For FM Radio
5. Once you have chosen the FM radio playback mode, you can choose a FM 

station by pressing the NEXT  and PREVIOUS  buttons.
6. Press and hold the NEXT  and PREVIOUS  buttons to jump quickly to 

the next available station that has FM reception.
Setting Favourite FM Stations
7. Tune to a radio station that you would like to save as a favourite, once tuned in, 

press the MEM/SET button to save that station in memory 1. 
8. Press the NEXT  and PREVIOUS  buttons to move between storage 

numbers to save more stations. You can save up to 20 stations.

Volume 
You can adjust the volume level from 00 to 30 using the VOL+ and VOL- buttons.

Display Status

• iPod/iPhone Initialization

• iPod/iPhone Playback Mode

• FM Radio Mode

Incoming Call Alert
1. When you recieve an incoming call while the iPhone is playing back music, 

the music station or track will stop and the ringtone will play from the unit’s 
speakers. The music will resume after the phone stops ringing.
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COMPATIBILITY CHART
iPod Model Compatable iPod Model Compatable

* *
* *
* *
* *
* *

 *

* *
* *
* *
* *

iPod Mini
4 GB 6 GB

iPod
4th Generation
20 GB

iPod
4th Generation
60 GB

iPod
4th Generation 
(Colour Display)
20 GB 30 GB

iPod 
4th generation
(Colour Display)
40 GB 60 GB

iPod Shuffle
1st Generation
512 MB 1 GB

iPod Nano
1st Generation
1 GB 2 GB 4 GB

iPod
5th Generation
(Video)
30 GB
iPod
5th Generation 
(Video)
60 GB 80 GB
iPod 
4th generation
(Colour Display)
40 GB 60 GB

iPod Shuffle
2nd Generation
1 GB

iPod Classic
80 GB

iPod Nano
4th generation
(Video)
4 GB 8 GB

iPod Touch
1st Generation
8 GB 16 GB 32 GB

iPod Classic
160 GB (2007)

iPhone
4 GB 6 GB 16 GB

iPhone 3G
8 GB 16 GB

iPod Nano
4th Generation
(Video)
8 GB 16 GB

iPod Classic
120 GB 160 GB
(2009)

iPod Touch
2nd Generation
8 GB 16 GB 32GB
64 GB
iPod Nano
5th generation
(Video Camera)
8 GB 16 GB

NOTE
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC and ICES-003 
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment 
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions,  may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this 
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the  equipment off and on, 
the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measure:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver
• Connect the equipment to a supply outlet different from that to which the receiver is connected
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help
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MAGNASONIC® WARRANTY
Consumer Electronics Products and Home Appliances
Thank you for choosing MAGNASONIC®!

BlueTronics Group gives the following express warranty to the original consumer purchaser or gift recipient for this 
MAGNASONIC product, when shipped in its original container and sold or distributed in Canada by BlueTronics Group or by 
an Authorized MAGNASONIC Dealer:

BlueTronics Group warrants that this product is free, under normal use and maintenance, from any defects in material and 
workmanship. If any such defects should be found in this product within the applicable warranty period, BlueTronics Group 
shall, at its option, repair or replace the product as specified herein. Replacement parts furnished in connection with this 
warranty shall be warranted for a period equal to the unexpired portion of the original equipment warranty.

This warranty shall not apply to:
a. Any defects caused or repairs required as a result of abusive operation, negligence, accident, improper installation 

or inappropriate use as outlined in the owner’s manual.
b. Any MAGNASONIC product tampered with, modified, adjusted or repaired by any party other than BlueTronics Group 

or MAGNASONIC’s Authorized Service Centres.
c. Damage caused or repairs required as a result of the use with items not specified or approved by BlueTronics Group, 

including but not limited to head cleaning tapes and chemical cleaning agents.
d. Any replacement of accessories, glassware, consumable or peripheral items required through normal use of the 

product including but not limited to earphones, remote controls, AC adapters, batteries, temperature probe, stylus, 
trays, filters, cables, paper, cabinet, cabinet parts, knobs, buttons, baskets, stands, shelves, cookware and  cooking 
utensils.

e. Any cosmetic damage to the surface or exterior that has been defaced or caused by normal wear and tear.
f. Any damage caused by external or environmental conditions, including but not limited to transmission line/power line 

voltage or liquid spillage.
g. Any product received without appropriate model, serial number and CSA /cUL /cULus /cETL /cETLus markings.
h. Any products used for rental or commercial purposes.
i. Any installation, setup and/or programming charges.

Should this MAGNASONIC product fail to operate during the warranty period, warranty service may be obtained upon delivery 
of the MAGNASONIC product together with proof of purchase and a copy of this LIMITED WARRANTY statement to an 
Authorized MAGNASONIC Service Centre. In-home warranty service may be provided at BlueTronics Group’s discretion 
on any MAGNASONIC television with the screen size of 27” or larger. This warranty constitutes the entire express warranty 
granted by BlueTronics Group and no other dealer, service centre or their agent or employee is authorized to extend, enlarge 
or transfer this warranty on behalf of BlueTronics Group. To the extent the law permits, BlueTronics Group disclaims any and 
all liability for direct or indirect damages or losses or for any incidental, special or consequential damages or loss of profits 
resulting from a defect in material or workmanship relating to the product, including damages for the loss of time or use of 
this MAGNASONIC product or the loss of information. The purchaser will be responsible for any removal, reinstallation, 
transportation and insurance costs incurred. Correction of defects, in the manner and period of time described herein, 
constitute complete fulfillment of all obligations and responsibilities of MAGNASONIC Electronics to the purchaser with 
respect to the product and shall constitute full satisfaction of all claims, whether based on contract, negligence, strict liability 
or otherwise.
CARRY-IN PARTS & LABOUR WARRANTY PERIODS: 

• Audio / Communications Products: 1 Year (Remote Control, if applicable – 90 Days)
• DVD Products: 1 Year (Remote Control – 90 Days)
• LCD & Plasma Display TV: 1 Year (Remote Control – 90 Days)
• Television Products: 1 Year (Remote Control – 90 Days)
• VCR Products: 1 Year (Remote Control – 90 Days, Video Heads – 6 Months)
• Home Appliances: 1 Year

- Microwave Magnetron parts only additional 3 Years
- Refrigerator / Freezer Compressor parts only, additional 4 years

To obtain the name and address of the nearest Authorized MAGNASONIC Service Centre or for more information on this 
warranty

• Visit www.magnasonic.ca
• Mail your inquiry to: 

BlueTronics Group
MAGNASONIC Customer Service
1040 Martin Grove Road, Toronto, ON   M9W 4W4; or 

• Call toll free 1-800-663-5954, Monday to Friday 9:00am – 5:00pm Eastern Time 

MAGNASONIC is a registered trade-mark
of Circus World Displays Limited- 8 -
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AVERTISSEMENTS

CONSIGNES DE SECURITÉ IMPORTANTES

La conception et fabrication de cet appareil assure votre sécurité personnelle lorsqu’il
est utilisé selon les bonnes instructions. Cependant, une utilisation inappropriée peut
résulter en une potentielle électrocution ou risque d’incendie. Veuillez lire toutes les
consignes de sécurité avant l’installation et l’utilisation de cet appareil. Gardez des
consignes pour une référence future. Prenez note de tous les avertissements décrits
dans ce guide d’utilisateur et sur l’appareil.

1. L’appareil ne devrait pas être utilisé proche de l’eau.
2. L’appareil devrait être placé de façon à ce que sa localisation ou position ne 

gêne pas son aération. Ne le couvrez pas avec un tissu ou une couverture, et ne 
le placez pas sur une étagère à livres ou une armoire fermée.

3. Cet appareil devrait être situé loin de sources de chaleur, telles que les 
radiateurs, gazinières, sources de chaleurs diverses, ou d’autres appareils 
ménagers qui produisent de la chaleur. Ne pas placer directement à la lumière 
du soleil.

4. L’appareil devrait être branché à une source de courant uniquement telle que 
décrit dans ce guide, ou inscrit sur l’appareil.

5. Les fils de branchements devraient être placés de façon à ce qu’ils ne soient 
pas écrasés ou pincés par des objets situés autour de l’appareil. Il est toujours 
mieux d’avoir un espace vide entre l’appareil et la prise de courant sur laquelle 
ce dernier est branché.

6. L’appareil devrait être nettoyé uniquement en fonction des conseils donnés. 
N’utilisez pas de produits ou solvants nocifs, tels que le benzène ou un diluant 
pour nettoyer la surface de l’appareil. N’utilisez uniquement une solution 
nettoyante douce et un chiffon doux et propre.

7. Faîtes attention à ce qu’aucun objet ou liquide ne tombe sur l’appareil ou dans 
les parties ouvertes de l’appareil. Aucun vase ou objet mouillé ne devrait être 
placé sur l’appareil.

8. Ne chargez pas les prises murales ou rallonges électriques car cela pourrait 
créer un choc électrique.

9. Si l’appareil n’est pas utilisé pendant une longue période de temps, le fil 
d’alimentation devrait être débranché afin de prévenir tout dégât ou corrosion.

10. L’utilisateur ne devrait pas tenter de réparer l’appareil au-delà des mesures 
décrites dans ce guide d’utilisateur. Veuillez vous référer à un personnel qualifié 
pour toute réparation.

Le symbole de l’éclair en pointe de flèche dans un triangle équilatéral 
est un avertissement alertant l’utilisateur de « voltage dangereux » 
à l’intérieur de l’appareil qui puisse être suffisamment ample pour 
constituer un risque de choc électrique auprès d’une personne.

Le point d’exclamation dans un triangle est un avertissement alertant 
l’utilisateur de consignes importantes accompagnant le produit qui 
figurent dans ce guide. 

AVERTISSEMENT
Pour réduire les risques 
d’électrocution, ne pas exposer cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à la moisissûre.

ATTENTION
L’utilisation des contrôles, des 
modifications, ou des performances 
de procédures autrement que selon 
la manière spécifiée peut donner lieu 
à une exposition dangereuse aux 
radiations.

ATTENTION - RISQUE 
D’ELECTROCUTION - 

NE PAS OUVRIR
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FONCTIONNALITÉS

• Utiliser et charger un iPhone / iPod
• Synchronisation automatique de l’heure
• Radio FM (87.5-108MHz)
• Réveil
• Double Réveil
• Chronomètre des heures de sommeil
• Fonction Snooze

MATÉRIEL FOURNI

• Radio Réveil iPod
• Adaptateur AC
• Manuel d’utilisation

TABLE DES MATIÈRES
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BOUTONS ET CONNEXIONS

1 2

3

4
5

6
7

8

9
10

11

12

1. ANT: Antenne FM
2. POWER: Prise d’entrée Secteur
3. Dock iPhone/iPod
4. MEM/SET: “Mémoriser” en mode 

FM/ ”Définir l’heure” lorsque le FM 
est éteint

5. POWER/FUNC: “Allumage” en 
maintenant appuyé, “Fonction” en 
appuyant simplement

6. Lecture/Pause: lire et mettre en 
pause la musique en mode iPod

7. MEM+: Mémoriser +
8. SNOOZE/SLEEP/LIGHT: lumière 

d’arrière plan snooze/nuit/LED 
lorsque l’appareil est éteint.

9. PREVIOUS :  sélectionne la 
station précédente en mode FM, 
et la chanson précédente en mode 
iPod

10. VOL+/AL1: Augmente le volume 
lorsque l’appareil est allumé, et 
sélectionne le Réglage Réveil 1 
lorsque l’appareil est éteint.

11. VOL-/AL2: Diminue le volume 
lorsque l’appareil est allumé, et 
sélectionne le Réglage Réveil 2 
lorsque l’appareil est éteint.

12. Next :  sélectionne la station 
suivante en mode FM, et la 
chanson suivante en mode iPod.
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UTILISATION
Mise en route
1. Insérer une extrémité de l’adaptateur secteur 5V à l’arrière de l’unité, puis 

connecter l’autre extrémité dans une prise secteur 120V.
2. L’écran s’allumera et l’heure s’affichera. (Vous devrez quand même définir 

l’heure correcte)
3. Pour allumer l’unité, presser et maintenir la touche POWER/FUNC.

Définir l’Heure Manuellement
1. En mode veille, presser et maintenir la touche MEM/SET pour entrer dans le 

menu réglage du réveil.
2. Lorsque vous voyez les chiffres de l’heure clignoter, presser la touche NEXT 

 pour définir l’heure, et la touche PREVIOUS  pour définir les minutes.
3. Presser la touche MEM/SET pour définir l’heure et reprendre le mode réveil.

Note: Il y a un indicateur AM et PM qui change toutes les douze heures.

Définir l’Heure de Réveil
1. En mode veille, presser et maintenir la touche VOL+/ALM1 pour entrer dans le 

menu réglage de l’alarme 1, vous verrez les chiffres clignoter.
2. Presser la touche NEXT  pour définir l’heure, et la touche PREVIOUS  

pour définir les minutes . Presser la touche VOL+/ALM1 pour sauvegarder 
l’heure.

3. Presser les touches  /  pour choisir la source du réveil, (B:Buzzer, 
F: Radio FM, I: iPhone/iPod) et ensuite presser la touche VOL+/ALM1 pour 
sauvegarder vos réglages de réveil.

4. Pour définir l’alarme 2, suivre les instructions 1 - 3 en appuyant sur la touche 
VOL-/ALM2 au lieu de la touche VOL+/ALM1.

Note: Double cliquer sur les touches ALM1 ou ALM2 active ou désactive 
l’alarme.                 

                                                                                
Bouton Snooze
1. Lorsque l’alarme retentit, presser la touche SNOOZE/SLEEP/LIGHT pour mettre 

l’alarme en pause pendant 9 minutes.
2. Le Snooze retentira chaque neuf minutes jusqu’à ce que la touche POWER/

FUNC soit pressée pour éteindre le réveil. 

Bouton Sleep
1. Presser la touche SNOOZE/SLEEP/LIGHT sous n’importe qu’elle fonction de 

lecture/pause/stop, et le chronomètre d’heures de sommeil se mettra en marche.
2. Presser le bouton SLEEP pour finir le cycle et choisir l’heure pour écouter la 

musique avant qu’il ne s’éteigne.
3. L’heure sera en boucle comme suivant  90min-80-70-60-50-40-30-20-10-OFF.

Auto-Synchronisation de l’Heure
Chaque fois qu’un iPod/iPhone est connecté, le réveil ajustera automatiquement 
l’heure sur l’iPod.
Note: Un iPod/iPhone peut seulement se synchroniser à la minute la plus proche; il 

est possible d’avoir jusqu’à 59 secondes de différence entre le radio réveil et 
l’iPod/iPhone.
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UTILISATION

Lire de la Musique
1. Par défaut, le mode iPod est activé à l’allumage, pour allumer l’unité, appuyer et 

maintenir la touche POWER/FUNC.
2. Choisir la source de musique en pressant la touche POWER/FUNC à nouveau, 

les options sont iPod/iPhone ou radio FM.
Pour iPod/iPhone
3. Une fois le mode de lecture iPod/iPhone vous pouvez choisir la chanson en 

appuyant sur les touches NEXT  et PREVIOUS .
4. Presser et maintenir les touches NEXT  et PREVIOUS  pour avancer 

dans une chanson rapidement, ou choisir la station FM suivante.
Pour la Radio FM
5. Une fois que vous avez choisi le mode de lecture Radio FM, vous pouvez 

choisir une station FM en pressant les touches NEXT  et PREVIOUS .
6. Presser et maintenir les touches NEXT  et PREVIOUS  permet d’aller 

directement vers la prochaine station FM disponible.
Définir des Stations FM Favorites
7. 7. Régler une station radio que vous voudriez enregistrer comme favori, une fois 

réglée, presser la touche MEM/SET pour enregistrer la station en mémoire 1.
8. 8. Presser les touches NEXT  et PREVIOUS  pour se déplacer entre les 

chiffres de mémorisation pour enregistrer plus de stations, vous pouvez sauver 
jusqu’à 20 stations

Volume
Vous pouvez ajuster le niveau du volume entre 00 et 30 en utilisant les touches 
VOL+ et VOL- .

Afficher le Statut

• Initialisation iPod/iPhone

• Mode Lecture iPod/iPhone

• Mode Radio FM

Alerte Appel Entrant
1. Lorsque vous recevez un appel pendant que votre iPhone lit de la musique, 

la station de musique ou la chanson s’arrête et la sonnerie retentira dans les 
haut-parleurs de l’unité. La musique reprendra après que le téléphone ait finit de 
sonner.
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CHARTE DE COMPATIBILITÉ
Modèles d’iPod Model 

Compatible Modèles d’iPod Model 
Compatible

* *
* *
* *
* *
* *

 *

* *
* *
* *
* *

iPod Mini
4 GB 6 GB

iPod
4ème Génération
20 GB

iPod
4ème Génération
60 GB

iPod
4ème Génération 
(Affichage Couleur)
20 GB 30 GB

iPod 
4ème Génération
(Affichage Couleur)
40 GB 60 GB

iPod Shuffle
1ère Génération
512 MB 1 GB

iPod Nano
1ère Génération
1 GB 2 GB 4 GB

iPod
5ème Génération
(Vidéo)
30 GB
iPod
5ème Génération 
(Vidéo)
60 GB 80 GB
iPod 
4ème Génération
(Affichage Couleur)
40 GB 60 GB

iPod Shuffle
2ème Génération
1 GB

iPod Classic
80 GB

iPod Nano
4ème Génération
(Vidéo)
4 GB 8 GB

iPod Touch
1ère Génération
8 GB 16 GB 32 GB

iPod Classic
160 GB (2007)

iPhone
4 GB 6 GB 16 GB

iPhone 3G
8 GB 16 GB

iPod Nano
4ème Génération
(Vidéo)
8 GB 16 GB

iPod Classic
120 GB 160 GB
(2009)

iPod Touch
2ème Génération
8 GB 16 GB 32GB
64 GB
iPod Nano
5ème Génération
(Caméra Vidéo)
8 GB 16 GB

NOTE
Cet équipement a été testé et est aux normes avec les limites pour les appareils digitaux de classe B, en accord avec la partie 15 du FCC 
et des Lois ICES-003. Ces limites sont destinées à fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nocives lors d’une installation 
résidentielle. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut irradier de l’énergie fréquence radio et, s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé en accord avec 
les instructions, peut causer des interférences nocives aux communications radio. Cependant, il n’y a aucune garantie qu’une interférence 
n’aura pas lieu lors d’une installation particulière. Si cet équipement cause des interférences nocives à la réception radio ou TV, ce qui peut 
être déterminé en allumant et en éteignant l’équipement, l’utilisateur est encouragé à essayer de corriger l’interférence par une ou plus des 
mesures suivantes :
• Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne de réception
• Augmenter la distance entre l’équipement et le récepteur
• Connecter l’équipement à une prise secteur différente que celle utilisée par le récepteur
• Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien expérimenté en radio/TV pour obtenir de l’aide.
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GARANTIE MAGNASONIC® 
Appareils électroniques grand public et électroménagers 
Merci d’avoir choisi MAGNASONIC®!

BlueTronics Group accorde la garantie expresse suivante à l’acheteur original de cet appareil MAGNASONIC ou à la personne qui l’a reçu 
en cadeau, pourvu qu’il ait été expédié et vendu ou distribué au Canada par BlueTronics Group ou un détaillant MAGNASONIC autorisé 
dans son emballage original.

BlueTronics Group garantit que cet appareil est exempt de tout défaut de matériau et de fabrication dans des conditions normales 
d’utilisation et d’entretien. Advenant le cas où cet appareil s’avèrerait défectueux au cours de la période pendant laquelle il est couvert par 
la présente garantie, BlueTronics Group s’engage à le réparer ou, le cas échéant et à son entière discrétion, le remplacer. Les pièces de 
rechange utilisées dans l’exécution de la présente sont aussi couvertes par la garantie pendant une période égale à la portion non échue de 
la garantie originale sur l’appareil.
La présente garantie ne couvre pas :

a. Les défectuosités ni les réparations résultant d’un usage abusif, d’une négligence, d’un accident ou d’une installation inadéquate ou 
un usage inapproprié selon les directives fournies dans le guide d’utilisation accompagnant l’appareil. 

b. Les appareils de marque MAGNASONIC trafiqués, modifiés, réglés, ajustés ou réparés par une entité autre que BlueTronics Group 
ou un centre de réparation autorisé par MAGNASONIC.

c. Les dommages causés ni les réparations requises à l’appareil résultant de son usage avec des composantes ou accessoires non 
recommandés ni approuvés par BlueTronics Group, incluant, sans en exclure d’autres, les cassettes et/ou produits chimiques de 
nettoyage.

d. Le remplacement d’accessoires ou de pièces de verre, consomptibles ou périphériques requis dans le cadre de l’usage normal de 
l’appareil incluant, sans en exclure d’autres, les écouteurs, télécommandes, adaptateurs CA, piles, sondes de température, pointes 
de lecture, stylets, plateaux, filtres, câbles, papier, boîtier et composantes de boîtiers, boutons, paniers, supports, tablettes et acces-
soires et ustensiles de cuisson.

e. Tout dommage apparent à la surface ou au boîtier extérieur de l’appareil et attribuable à la détérioration ou à l’usure résultant d’un 
usage normal.

f. Tout dommage causé par des conditions externes ou environnementales, incluant, sans en exclure d’autres, les lignes de transmis-
sion ou de transport d’énergie ou le renversement de liquide.

g. Tout appareil ne portant pas les identifications appropriées quant aux numéros de modèle et de série ni les étiquettes et attestations 
de l’ACNOR, de l’ULC, de l’ULI, de l’ETL au Canada et aux États-Unis. 

h. Tout appareil utilisé à des fins commerciales ou de location.
i. Tous les frais d’installation, d’ajustement et/ou de programmation.

Si cet appareil de marque MAGNASONIC devient défectueux au cours de la période de garantie, une réparation peut être obtenue, 
conformément aux termes de la présente garantie, en présentant cet appareil MAGNASONIC avec la preuve d’achat originale et une 
copie de la présente GARANTIE LIMITÉE à un centre de service autorisé par MAGNASONIC. Le service à domicile est effectué, à la 
discrétion de BlueTronics Group, sur les téléviseurs de marque MAGNASONIC dotés d’un écran de 27 pouces et plus. La présente ga-
rantie constitue l’intégrale de la garantie expresse accordée par BlueTronics Group et aucun autre détaillant, centre de service ni leur 
agent ou employé n’est autorisé à prolonger, étendre ou transférer la présente garantie au nom de BlueTronics Group. Dans la mesure 
où la loi le permet, BlueTronics Group décline toute responsabilité pour des dommages ou pertes directs et indirects, tous dommages 
accessoires, particuliers ou consécutifs ou perte de profits résultant d’un défaut de matériau ou de fabrication de cet appareil, incluant 
les dommages attribuables à la perte de temps ou perte de jouissance de cet appareil MAGNASONIC ou de la perte de données. Il in-
combe à l’acheteur de défrayer les coûts encourus pour l’enlèvement, la réinstallation, le transport et l’assurance de cet appareil. La 
correction de toute défectuosité, de la manière et dans les délais indiqués dans la présente, constitue l’exécution intégrale de tous les 
engagements et obligations contractés par BlueTronics Group envers l’acheteur à l’égard de cet appareil et représentera la pleine et en-
tière satisfaction vis-à-vis de toutes les réclamations contractuelles ou attribuables à la négligence, et la responsabilité absolue ou autre.

PÉRIODES DE GARANTIE SUR LES PIÈCES ET LA MAIN-D’ŒUVRE POUR LES APPAREILS RAPPORTÉS AUX CENTRES DE 
SERVICE :

• Appareils audio et de communication : 1 an (télécommande, s’il y a lieu – 90 jours)
• Lecteurs DVD : 1 an (télécommande – 90 jours)
• Téléviseurs à écran ACL ou plasma : 1 an (télécommande – 90 jours)
• Téléviseurs : 1 an (télécommande – 90 jours)
• Magnétoscopes : 1 an (télécommande – 90 jours, têtes vidéo – 6 mois)
• Électroménagers : 1 an

- Four à micro-ondes, pièces de magnétron seulement, 3 ans additionnels
- Réfrigérateurs/congélateur, pièces de compresseur seulement, 4 ans additionnels

Pour obtenir le nom et l’adresse du centre de service MAGNASONIC autorisé le plus près de chez vous ou pour plus de renseignements 
sur cette garantie :

• Visitez www. MAGNASONIC.ca
• Postez votre demande à 

BlueTronics Group
Centre de service à la clientèle
1040 Martin Grove Road
Toronto, ON M9W 4W4; ou

• Composez le numéro sans frais : 1-800-663-5954, du lundi au vendredi, de 9 h à 17 h, heure de l’Est. 
MAGNASONIC est une marque déposée

de Circus World Displays Limited
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